ESGIIB-coef=0.8

ESGIIC-coef=1

8

After assessing the biomass proportion of every group, it is multiplied by the coefficient

of this group, as follows:

ESGI= ESGIA*1+ESGIB*0.8+ESGIC*0.6

ESGII=ESGIIA*0.6+ESGIIB*0.8+ESGIIC*1

EI calculation

To calculate the value of EI we apply the following rules and formulas:

When ESGI = 0 - Bad status, we take the most sensitive group left from ESGII.

In case when ESGI = 0, ESGII (A+B) = 0 and ESGIICa has biomass proportion from

0 - 100%, EI takes values of 0 – 1, and is calculated with the following formula:

(1) EI- bad (0-1) = [ESGIICa/ESGII], when ESGI=0, ESGII(A +B) = 0

When ESGI= 0 and 0%>ESGII(A+B)≤ 100% we have EI with bad status (1-2). In this

case the index  is expressed as the  biomass proportion of the most sensitive subgroup

selected from ESGII. The following formula is used:

(2) EI- bad (1-2)=[(ESGIIA/(ESGIIA+ESGIIB+ESGIIC))*0.6+
(ESGIIB/(ESGIIA+ESGIIB+ESGIIC)*0.8]+1

When the proportion of sensitive species (ESGI) is between 0 - 40%, EI takes values

between 2 - 4 and we have a poor status.  The following formula is applied:

(3) EI poor (2-4)=([(ESGIA/(ESGI+ESGII))*1+(ESGIB/(ESGI+ESGII))*0.8+
(ESGIC/(ESGI+ESGII))*0.6]*5)+2

When the proportion of sensitive species is between 40-60%, EI is between 4-6. At 60-

80% biomass proportion, EI is between 6 - 8 and at 80 - 100%, EI is between 8 and 10.

In these three cases EI is calculated following this formula:

(4) EI high, good, moderate (4-10)=[(ESGIA/(ESGI+ESGII))*1+
(ESGIB/(ESGI+ESGII))*0.8+(ESGIC/(ESGI+ESGII))*0.6]*10,

For example, if the proportion of sensitive species (ESGI) is 75% or ESGI/ESGI+ESGII =

0,75, then EI high-good-moderate = 10*[ESGI/ESGI+ESGII] = 0,75*10.

When we have 39% biomass proportion of sensitive species then EI poor =

5*[ESGI/ESGI+ESGII]+2 = [5*0,39]+2.

Another example, in the case when ESGI=0 and [ESGII(A+B)/ESGII(A+B)+ESGIIC] =

48% = 0,48, then EI bad(1-2) = [ESGII(A+B)/ESGII(A+B)+ESGIIC]+1 = 0,48+1 =

1,48.

When ESGI = 0, ESGII (A+B) = 0 and [ESGIICa/ESGII] = [ESGIICa/ESGIICa+ESGIICb]

= 27%, then EI bad (0-1) = [ESGIICa/ESGII] = 0,27.

To ensure comparability in accordance with the WFD (REFCOND, 2003), the EI values

ranging from 0 to 10 can be transformed into Ecological Quality Ratios(EQR) from 0 to 1,

i.e. the ratio between the value of the observed biological parameter  and the expected

value under the reference conditions, as follows:

EI EQR=(EI value/RC value) (Table 2)

Referent value is RC=9,32  (see Chapter National Reference Conditions for details)

EI-EQR high-good-moderate=[10* (ESGI/ESGI+ESGII)]/ref value;

EI-EQR poor=[5*(ESGI/ESGI+ESGII]+2]//ref.value;

EI-EQR bad (1-2)=(ESGII(A+B)/ESGII+1)/ref.value, when ESGI=0;

EI-EQR bad (0-1)=(ESGIICa/ESGII)/ref. value, when ESGI=0, ESGII(A+B) = 0.

9

For example, if EI bad (0-1) =0,27, then EI-EQR=EI/ref value = [ESGIICa/ESGII]/ref.